

No. 18-481

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER**

---

Thomas R. Phillips  
Gavin R. Villareal  
*Counsel of Record*  
Evan A. Young  
Scott A. Keller  
Stephanie F. Cagniard  
Ellen Springer  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd.  
Suite 1500  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 322-2500  
gavin.villareal@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Food Marketing Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. This Case Remains Justiciable .....	3
II. “Confidential” Has A Well-Established Plain Meaning That Does Not Require Showing Competitive Harm.....	7
A. No common-law “term of art” supports respondent’s proposed competitive-harm test .....	8
B. “Confidential” has an unambiguous plain meaning that lacks any harm element.....	12
C. Congress has not ratified <i>National Parks</i> ....	16
D. Giving “confidential” its plain meaning advances FOIA’s purpose .....	18
III. If Any Competitive-Harm Test Survives, Respondent Presents No Meaningful Objec- tions To FMI’s Proposed Reformation.....	21
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	7
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,</i> 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,</i> 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	8
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,</i> 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	4
<i>Camreta v. Greene,</i> 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	3
<i>Carpenter v. United States,</i> 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	12, 14
<i>Carter v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 255 (2008) .....	8, 11
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. CFPB,</i> No. 16-2434 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2016).....	19
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC,</i> 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	13, 17
<i>Department of Justice v. Landano,</i> 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	13, 14

<i>Detention Watch Network v. Corrections Corporation of America</i> , No. 16-3141(L), 2017 WL 4122728 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	5
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<i>FOMC v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) .....	14, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018) .....	9
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019) .....	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	19
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947) .....	18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	16

<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013) .....	15
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. U.S. Department of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	6, 7
<i>NARA v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	10, 18
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Association v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 136 S.Ct. 383 (2015) .....	22
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	17
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	11
<i>Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6).....	20

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5
7 U.S.C. § 2013(a) .....	20
7 U.S.C. § 2018(c).....	5, 6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 107.....	15
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45.....	15
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17.....	15
<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Kwoka, <i>FOIA, Inc.</i> , 65 Duke L. Rev. 1361 (2016).....	21
Kwoka, <i>The Freedom of Information Act Trial</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 217 (2011).....	21
Restatement (First) of Torts (1939).....	9, 10
Summary of Annual FOIA Reports for Fiscal Year 2017 .....	21
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1960) .....	12
